8

9

10

6

7

11 12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

20

2122

23

2425

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

Mayor Newsom

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,000,000 from the U.S. Department of Justice Office of Community Oriented Policing Services for expansion of a gunshot location system project.

[Accept and Expend Grant - U.S. Department of Justice 2009 COPS Technology Initiative for the Expansion of a Gunshot Location System Project - \$1,000,000]

WHEREAS, The Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco desires to undertake a certain project designated "COPS Tech 09-10 Gunshot Location System", to be funded from funds made available through the U.S. Department of Justice Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS); and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco currently operates a qunshot location system covering 3.3 square miles; and

WHEREAS, The expansion proposal would increase gunshot location system coverage by an additional 4 square miles; and

WHEREAS, The current gunshot location system reports gunfire at a rate of 692% over citizen reports; and

WHEREAS, The current gunshot location system enhances the ability of police management to direct resources to resolve community crime issues; and,

WHEREAS, The 2009 COPS Technology Program grant provides \$1,000,000.00 of funding for equipment and installation; and,

WHEREAS, The 2009 COPS Technology Program does not require matching funds for this project; and

WHEREAS, The 2009 COPS Technology Program does not allow for indirect costs; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend funding for this project from the U.S. Department of Justice Office of Community Oriented Policing Services; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary Grant Agreement for this project including any extensions, funding augmentations from the U.S. Department of Justice Office of Community Oriented Policing Services, or amendments thereof; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that any liability arising out of performance of this Grant Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grantee and the authorizing agency; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by the Board of Supervisors.

Recommended:

Kevin Cashman for George Gascón Chief of Police Approved:

Office of the Mayor

Office of the Controller



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

100271

Date Passed: March 30, 2010

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,000,000 from the U.S. Department of Justice Office of Community Oriented Policing Services for expansion of a gunshot location system project.

March 30, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and

Mirkarimi

Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 100271

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/30/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board